of such assets and liabilities upon completion of the merger. Accordingly, the adjustments included here will change based upon the final
allocation of the total purchase price, as adjusted to reflect the actual assets and liabilities in existence at the date upon which the merger is
completed, stock values, the value of the stock options assumed and transaction costs incurred. That allocation may differ significantly from the
preliminary allocation included in this statement.

   The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial
statements and related notes of Liquid Audio and Liquid Audio Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations and the audited financial statements and related notes of Alliance and Alliance Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations included in this proxy statement/prospectus.

Edgar Filing: LIQUID AUDIO INC - Form S-4/A

82

83

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet
June 30, 2002

Alliance Liquid Audio
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,560 $ 81,018 $ (30,000) (a) $ 57,941

(6,637) (d)
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 98,379 115 � 98,494
Inventory 94,532 � � 94,532
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,205 718 � 4,923
Advances to Digital Media Infrastructure Services
Group 4,528 � � 4,528

Total current assets 215,204 81,851 (36,637) 260,418
Property and equipment, net 32,431 2,391 (2,391) (c) 32,431
Goodwill 3,876 � � 3,876
Intangible assets 13,588 � 2,622 (i) 16,210
Advances to affiliates 13,600 � (13,600) (f) �
Other assets 1,810 899 (899) (c) 1,810

Total Assets $ 280,509 $ 85,141 $ (50,905) $ 314,745

Liabilities and Stockholders' (Deficit) Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 183,078 $ 1,110 $ � $ 184,188
Accrued liabilities 8,147 2,140 � 10,287
Deferred revenue � 109 � 109
Current portion of long-term debt 348 � � 348
Current portion of obligations under capital leases 435 11 � 446
Note payable to related party � 376 � 376
Revolving credit facility 24,559 � � 24,559

Total current liabilities 216,567 3,746 � 220,313
Long-term debt 8,152 � 8,152
Obligations under capital leases 150 � 150
Commitments and contingencies �
Preferred stock, Series A1 28,359 (28,359) (b) �
Preferred stock, Series A2 55,022 (55,022) (b) �
Preferred stock, Series B 13,379 (13,379) (b) �

Stockholders' (deficit) equity �
Common stock 49,037,000 shares authorized issued
and outstanding at June 30, 2002 7 23 (10) (a) 49

29 (b)
Additional paid-in-capital � 203,065 (29,990) (a) 127,208

Edgar Filing: LIQUID AUDIO INC - Form S-4/A

83

Alliance Liquid Audio
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

96,760 (b)
(123,820) (c)
(6,637) (d)
(12,170) (f)

Accumulated deficit (41,127) (121,693) 121,693 (c) (41,127)

Total stockholders' (deficit) equity (41,120) 81,395 45,855 86,130

$ 280,509 $ 85,141 $ (50,905) $ 314,745

84

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2001

Alliance Liquid
Pro Forma

Adj
Combined
Pro Forma

Net sales $ 588,604 $ 4,728 $ � $ 593,332
Cost of goods sold 512,264 2,343 � 514,607

Gross profit 76,340 2,385 � 78,725
Research and development 16,957 � 16,957
Selling, general and administrative expenses 64,294 21,031 (3,797) (e) 82,528

1,000 (j)
Amortization of intangible assets 2,622 � (2,622) (i) �
Restructuring � 4,497 � 4,497
Costs of unrealized acquisitions 600 � � 600

Operating income (loss) 8,824 (40,100) 6,419 (25,857)

Interest, net (4,978) 4,170 (1,594) (g) (2,402)

Loss on equity investment � 1,254 � 1,254

Other expense 600 � � 600

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 3,246 (37,184) 4,825 (30,113)
Provision for income taxes 2,113 � (2,113) (h) �

Net income (loss) $ 1,133 $ (37,184) $ 6,938 $ (30,113)

Loss applicable to common stockholders $ (8,343) $ (37,184) $ � $ (30,113)

Net loss per common share $ (0.12) $ (1.64) $ � $ (0.61)

Weighted average common shares outstanding 71,739 22,614 49,037
85

Edgar Filing: LIQUID AUDIO INC - Form S-4/A

84

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2002

Alliance Liquid
Pro Forma

Adj
Combined
Pro Forma

Net sales $ 353,178 $ 286 $ � $ 353,464
Cost of goods sold 311,573 552 � 312,125

Gross profit (loss) 41,605 (266) � 41,339
Research and development � 5,937 � 5,937
Selling, general and administrative expenses 39,970 5,183 (1,279) (e) 44,374

500 (j)
Amortization of intangible assets � � � �
Restructuring � � � �
Costs of unrealized acquisitions � � � �

Operating income (loss) 1,635 (11,386) 779 (8,972)

Other income 20 120 � 140
Interest, net (1,465) 731 (798) (g) (1,532)

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 190 (10,535) (19) (10,364)

Benefits from income taxes 68 � 68 (h) �

Net income (loss) $ 122 $ (10,535) $ 49 $ (10,364)

Loss applicable to common stockholders $ (5,091) $ (10,535) $ � $ (10,364)

Net loss per common share $ (0.07) $ (0.46) $ (0.21)

Weighted average common shares outstanding 71,739 22,723 49,037
86

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Information
(in thousands, except per share data)

(a)
Represents an assumed full subscription to the tender offer in which Liquid Audio has offered to repurchase and retire 10 million
shares of common stock at a price of $3.00 per share. If the tender offer is oversubscribed, Liquid Audio will purchase 10 million
shares on a pro rata basis. If the tender offer is undersubscribed, provisions will be made to preserve the economic position of both the